

Control Number: 44740



Item Number: 6

Addendum StartPage: 0

## **DOCKET NO. 44740**

DOCKE		PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 4: 04
APPLICATION OF MSEC ENTERPRISES, INC. TO AMEND A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY	8 8	OF TEXAS

## ORDER NO. 2 FINDING APPLICATION ADMINISTRATIVELY INCOMPLETE AND DEFICIENT; AND REQUIRING FILINGS

On June 17, 2015, Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) Staff recommended that the above-styled and numbered application be deemed administratively incomplete. Specifically, Commission Staff found that additional financial and mapping information is needed in order to properly evaluate the application.

Commission Staff proposed that MSEC Enterprises, Inc. (MSEC) be given until July 17, 2015 to address the deficiencies identified by Commission Staff. Commission Staff proposes to file a supplemental recommendation regarding completeness of the amended application no later than August 17, 2015.

Consistent with Commission Staff's recommendation, MSEC's application is found administratively incomplete and deficient. On or before **July 17, 2015**, MSEC shall amend its application to cure the deficiencies described by Commission Staff.

On or before **August 17, 2015,** Commission Staff shall file a supplemental recommendation regarding administrative completeness of the amended application along with a proposed procedural schedule, if appropriate.

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 19th day of June 2015.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STEPHANIE FRAZZELL
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

q:\cadm\docket management\water\ccn\44xxx\44740-order 2 deficient.docx

V